
Fnnpn,q.r Housr\TG Frx,q.xcn -{cgxcY
Office of the Director

February 2,2010

Honorable Christopher Dodd Honorable Richard C. Shelby
Chairman Ranking Minority Member
Committee on Banking, Housing, Committee on Banking, Housing,
and Urban Affairs and Urban Affairs
United States Senate United States Senate

Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Barney Frank Honorable Spencer Bachus
Chairman Ranking Minority Member
Committee on Financial Services Committee on Financial Services

United States House of Representatives United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515 Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairmen and Ranking Members:

I am writing to update you on the conservatorships of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac (the

Enterprises). Recently there has been considerable speculation regarding how the future
direction of the Enterprises' business activities interacts with their status in conservatorship. A
key motivation for this letter is to provide greater clarity to policymakers and market participants

on the Federal Housing Finance Agency's (FHFA) plans for the Enterprises' business activities
while they operate in conservatorship.

The first part of the letter will review the establishment and purposes of the conservatorships,

and how the conservatorships are operating. FHFA is focused on conserving the Enterprises'

assets and meeting the goals of the conservatorship. The second part of the letter describes

FHFA's views on the future direction of the Enterprises' business activities while they are in

conservatorship, particularly: loan modifications and mitigating credit losses; retained portfolio;
new products; and affordable housing mission.

1700 G Sheet, N.W., Washington, D.C.20552-0003 . 202-414-3800 . 202-414-3823 (fax)



Page 2

Background

Establíshment and Purposes of the Consewatorshíps

After careful analysis and in consultation with the Secretary of the Treasury and the Chairman of
the Board of Govemors of the Federal Reserve System, FHFA placed each Enterprise into
conservatorship on September 6,2008. At that time and pursuant to the statute, FHFA set forth
the purpose and goals of conservatorship as follows:

The purpose of appointing the Conservator is to preserve and conserve the Company's assets

and property and to put the Company in a sound and solvent condition. The goals of the
conservatorship are to help restore confidence in the Company, enhance its capacity to fulf,rll
its mission, and mitigate the systemic risk that has contributed directly to the instability in the
cunent market.

Critical to the establishment of the conservatorships were the actions taken at the same time by
Treasury, consistent with its authority granted in the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of
2008 (HERA), to establish three funding facilities. Two of these - the liquidity facility and the
mortgage-backed securities purchase facility - expired as scheduled at the end of last year. The
third facility - the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements (PSPAs) - was structured to
provide ongoing financial support to the Enterprises to ensure they remain active participants in
the marketplace. The PSPAs work by ensuring that the Enterprises maintain a positive net

worth, and Treasury's initial financial commitment was up to $100 billion per company. As
explained at the time of the conservatorships by Treasury Secretary Paulson:

These agreements support market stability by providing additional security and clarity to
GSE debt holders - senior and subordinated - and support mortgage availability by providing
additional confidence to investors in GSE mortgage backed securities. This commitment will
eliminate any mandatory triggering of receivership and will ensure that the conserved entities
have the ability to fulfill their financial obligations. It is more efficient than a one-time
equity injection, because it will be used only as needed and on terms that Treasury has set.

In the face of a potentially catastrophic failure of our nation's housing finance system, these

actions, along with the Federal Reserye's decision a few months later to purchase Enterprise debt
and mortgage-backed securities, succeeded in maintaining an important measure of stability in
the housing finance market. As nearly all other non-govemmental participants in housing
finance abandoned the market, the Enterprises in conservatorship, operating with the benefit of
the PSPAs, have ensured that credit continues to flow to housing. As evidence of this, the
Enterprises' share in financing or guaranteeing new single-family mortgage production rose from
54 percent in 2006 to 73 percent in 2008 and 78 percent in2009 through September. The
Enterprises have also played a significant role in rnultifamily housing finance with their market
share growing from 33 percent in2006 to 79 percent in 2008 and 64 percent in2009 through
September.



Page3

In February 2009, the Obama Administration reiterated the importance of the PSPAs in
maintaining market confidence in the Enterprises by announcing an increase in the financial
commitment to each company from $100 billion to $200 billion. The importance of maintaining
market confidence in the Enterprises was further reiterated with a final adjustment to the
financial commitment under the PSPAs on December 24,2009. That adustment increased the
Treasury's financial commitment to each company to the greater of $200 billion or $200 billion
plus cumulative net worth deficits experienced during 2070, 20II, and 2012,less any net worth
surplus remaining as ofDecember 31, 2012.

Since the establishment of the conservatorships, Fannie Mae has realized losses of $111 billion,
and Freddie Mac has realized losses of $63 billion. These losses have exhausted the value of
each company's shareholder equity and resulted in considerable draws from Treasury under the
PSPAs. To date, Fannie Mae has drawn $59.9 billion and Freddie Mac has drawn $50.7 billion.
These calls on taxpayer funds are troubling to all of us.

The PSPAs continue to serve their original intent - providing assurance to capital market
investors in Enterprise debt and mortgage-backed securities that continued investments in such

securities are sound. In that way, the Enterprises remain a stable source of funds for new home
purchases and refinancings of existing mortgages. However, given the existing taxpayer outlays
and the extraordinary public backing now in place, I believe that FHFA owes your committees
and taxpayers a clear view on how the conservatorships are operating to limit losses and

maximize recoveries in the future. I will turn to those issues next.

C o n se rv øto rsh íp Op erøtio n s

As conservator, FHFA has the powers of the management, boards, and shareholders of the
Enterprises. However, the Enterprises continue to operate as business corporations. For
example, they have chief executive officers and boards of directors, and must follow the laws

and regulations governing financial disclosure, including requirements of the Securities and

Exchange Commission. Like other corporate executives, the Enterprises' executive officers are

subject to the legal responsibility to use sound and prudent business judgment in their
stewardship of their companies.

At the inception of the conservatorships, FHFA made clear that the Enterprises would continue
to be responsible for normal business activities and day-to-day operations. FHFA continues to
exercise oversight as safety and soundness regulator and has a more active role as conservator.
While FHFA has very broad authority, the focus of the conservatorships is not to manage every

aspect of the Enterprises' operations. Instead, FHFA reconstituted the boards of directors at each

Enterprise and charged the boards with ensuring normal corporate governance practices and

procedures are in place. The new boards are responsible for carrying out normal board
functions, but they remain subject to review and approval on critical matters by FHFA as



Page 4

conservator. The Enterprises arelarge, complex companies, and this division of responsibilities
represents the most efficient structure for carrying out FHFA's responsibilities as conservator.

The reconstituted boards at each company oversee their respective management teams and are

functioning as boards should. Like FHFA, the boards are focused on conserving assets,

minimizing corporate losses, ensuring the Enterprises continue to serve their mission, overseeing
remediation of identified weaknesses in corporate operations and risk management, and ensuring
that sound corporate governance principles are followed.

In my view, maintaining and, where needed, strengthening these important private sector
disciplines associated with each Enterprise's corporate infrastructure promotes the goals of the
conservatorships and maximizes the govermnent's options in a post-conservatorship world,
including the opportunity to gain some return for taxpayers in a resolution of these companies.
Any preservation of value in the Enterprises is directly related to maintaining the value of the
intangible assets of these companies, including their hurnan resources and business platforrns.

There has been substantial executive management turnover at each Enterprise since the
establishment of the conservatorships, starting with the replacement of each Enterprise's Chief
Executive Officer (CEO) at the time the conservatorships were announced. At Fannie Mae,
since conservatorship began, there have been two CEOs and new executives appointed to head

almost every key business unit. Eight of the eleven highest paid employees pre-conservatorship
are no longer with the company. At Freddie Mac, since conservatorship, there have been two
CEOs and an Interim CEO. In just the past five months, after lengthy searches by the board,
Freddie Mac has added a new Chief Operating Officer and a new Chief Financial Officer. The
four highest paid employees at Freddie Mac pre-conservatorship are no longer with the company.

In short, the directors and senior executives tied to the financial collapse at each Enterprise are
no longer with the companies. The senior executives who remain as well as those that were
recently hired are essential to the Enterprises fulfilling the important goals of the
conservatorships. As FHFA has stated since the outset of the conservatorships, it is critical to
retain existing staf{ including many senior managers, and critical to attract new executive
management to fill the vacancies. The challenge of meeting this goal with companies in
conservatorship is immense. The Enterprises operate with an uncertain future that will be the
source of much public debate. As conservator, I believe it is critical to protect the taxpayer
interests in the Enterprises by ensuring that each company has experienced, qualified people
rnanaging the day-to-day business operations in the midst of this uncertainty. Any other
approach puts at risk the management of more than $5 trillion in mortgage holdings and
guarantees that are supported by taxpayers through the PSPAs.

I will now turn to specific actions and issues pertinent to accomplishing the important goals of
the conservatorships.



Page 5

Accomplishing Conservatorship Goals Going Forward

Loøtt Modificøtions ønd Mitigatìng Credit Losses

Conserving the assets of the Enterprises requires, first and foremost, minimizing their credit
losses from delinquent mortgages. This is and will remain the central goal of FHFA and the
Enterprises.

Furthermore, FHFA operates under a statutory mandate in the Emergency Economrc
Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA), Section 110, to "implement a plan that seeks to maximize
assistance for homeowners and use its authority to encourage the servicers of the underlying
mortgages, and considering net present value to the taxpayer, to take advantage of the HOPE for
Homeowners Program ... or other available programs to minimize foreclosures." This provision
specifies loan modif,rcations and tenant protections as part of the mandate and establishes a

monthly reporting requirement for FHFA. Our monthly reports pursuant to this requirement are

sent to each of you and are on our website under Federal Property Managers Reports at

http : //www. fhfà. gov/Default. aspx?P age: I 72.

In pursuit of the goal of rninimizing credit losses and fulfilling this statutory mandate, FHFA
and the Enterprises worked with the Administration a year ago to help develop and implement
the Making Home Affordable program (MHA). The Enterprises' participation in MHA is a
critical step to minirnizing their credit losses. Loan rnodifications are often a lower cost
resolution to a delinquent mortgage than is foreclosure. Similarly, providing opportunities for
borrowers to refinance into a more affordable mortgage helps mitigate future credit losses. Since

the Enterprises own or guarantee about half the mortgages in the country, efforts like MHA that
provide stability to borrowers also serve to restore stability to housing markets, which directly
benefits the Enterprises by reducing credit exposure. The Enterprises also will continue to act as

agents for Treasury in implementing the MHA loan modification program. FHFA views this
activity as consistent with the goals of the conservatorship and the EESA mandate.

FHFA will continue to ensure the Enterprises look to foreclosure alternatives, starting with loan
modifications, to minimize credit losses. I have communicated to each Enterprise the need for
rigorous analytics in considering different forms of loss mitigation to ensure credit losses are

being minimized. Such analysis will also guide the Enterprises' participation in any potential
new Administration efforts regarding foreclosure prevention. The Enterprises' current and future
efforts surrounding foreclosure prevention will focus on mitigating losses, which is fundamental
to the FHFA's mandate to conserve assets. And where there is no available, lower-cost
alternative to foreclosure for a particular defaulted mortgage, my expectation is that the
Enterprises will move to foreclose expeditiously.



Page 6

Retøíned Portþlios

The December amendments to the PSPAs included a change to the Enterprises' retained
portfolio limits. Briefly, the change preserves the original PSPA requirement that the Enterprises
begin shrinking their retained portfolios by ten percent per year, beginning this year. But, rather
than starting the reduction from the Enterprises' year-end 2009 balances, the reduction now
begins from their maximum allowed balances ($900 billion) as of year-end 2009. This means

that each Enterprise may have a retained portfolio no greater than $810 billion by December 31,
2010. Currently, each Enterprise is below that amount.

FHFA remains committed to the principle of reducing the retained portfolios as set forth in the
PSPAs. Consistent with the goals of conservatorship and in accord with the recent Treasury
arìnouncement, FHFA does not expect the Enterprises to be substantial buyers or sellers of
mortgages, with an irnportant exception. As I stated in December, the increased flexibility
provided with the retained portfolio arnendment rnay be important for maintaining the
Enterprises' capacity to purchase delinquent mortgages out of guaranteed mortgage-backed
security pools.

Given the size of the Enterprises' current outstanding retained portfolios, and the potential
volume of delinquent mortgages to be purchased out of guaranteed mortgage-backed security
pools, it is my expectation that any net additions to their retained mortgage portfolios would be
related to this activity. I also expect that other private parties will begin to invest in new
Enterprise mortgage-backed securities as the Federal Reserve gradually withdraws its purchase

activity. To aid in complying with the requirernents of the PSPA portfolio lirnitations in light of
these factors, I am instructing each Enterprise to develop a detailed plan for how it will manage
its portfolio to stay within those limitations.

New Products

HERA established a requirement that FHFA implement a public review process for new products
that may be undertaken by the Enterprises. In July 2009, FHFA publishecl an interim final rule
irnplementing this provision. To date, no new product submission has gone through this process.

After considering the statutory requirement and the goals of conservatorship, I have concluded
that permitting the Enterprises to engage in new products is inconsistent with the goals of
conservatorship. Therefore, I am instructing the Enterprises not to submit such requests under
the rule.

In view of the critical and substantial resource requirements of conserving assets and restoring
frnancial health, combined with a recognition that the Enterprises operate today only with the

support of taxpayers, I believe the Enterprises should concentrate on their existing core
businesses, including minimizing credit losses. I reach this conclusion as various proposals seek



Page 7

Enterprise involvement that, even if within charter limitations, could require large expenditures
of funds, entry into new business lines with little prior experience, or dedication of personnel
already operating in a stressed environment. New products could also require new risk
measuring tools, compliance procedures, and additional oversight frorn FHFA.

In short, the Enterprises will be lirnited to continuing their existing core business activities and
taking actions necessary to advance the goals of the conservatorship. This type of limitation on
new business activities is consistent with the standard regulatory approach for addressing
companies that are financially troubled. And it is even more pertinent for the Enterprises given
their uncertain future and reliance on taxpayer funds.

Afþ rdab le H o u s íng Mí s s io tt

While the Enterprises are in conservatorship, FHFA expects thern to continue to fulfill their core
statutory purposes and that includes their support for affordable housing. One set of measures of
the Enterprises' support for affordable housing colnes through the housing goals, which
Congress revised signif,rcantly in HERA.

Shortly, FHFA will publish for public cornment a proposed rule setting the housing goals for
2010 and 2011. In that rule, FHFA will establish the framework for ensuring that the
Enterprises' participation in the mortgage market includes support for the affordable housing
segments of the market, consistent with their mission and with safety and soundness.

FHFA does not intend for the Enterprises to undertake uneconomic or high-risk activities in
support of the goals nor does it intend for the state of conservatorship to be a justification for
withdrawing support from these market segments. Under the conservatorships, the Enterprises
have tightened their underwriting standards to avoid the poor quality mortgages that have
contributed so much to their losses. Maintaining this type of sound underwriting discipline
going forward is important for conserving assets and supporting the Enterprises' mission in a
sustainable lnanner.

Concluding Thoughts

The Enterprises' operating in conservatorship cannot be a long-term solution. When the
conservatorships and Treasury's financial comrnitment were established in 2008, Secretary
Paulson described the arrangement as a "time-out" to allow policymakers to further consider the
role of the Federal government and the Enterprises in the future system of housing finance.
There are a variety of options available for post-conservatorship outcomes, but the only one that
FHFA may implement today under existing law is to reconstitute the two companies under their
current charters.



1/'*,4 D"Ün*à

Page 8

I recognize that the Administration and Congress have difficult and important decisions to make
in the coming months on the future structure of the housing finance system. In my testimony
before the Senate Banking Committee last October, I oflered some of my own views on this
subject. Going forward, FHFA looks forward to offering its technical assistance to both the
Administration and Congress in considering policy alternatives.

The purpose of this letter has been to clarifr the goals of the conseryatorships and how FHFA is
striving to achieve these goals. I also hope that this letter has helped to set the framework for
how the Enterprises are operating in conservatorship as Congress considers the future structure
of the housing finance system. I welcome the opportunity to meet with you personally to further
discuss the matters covered here. As I believe the information contained here is also important
to an improved public understanding of the conservatorships, I will be releasing this letter this
afternoon.

Yours truly,

ì 
Edward J. DeMarco
Acting Director


